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Survey detalls

This onlinesurvey was administered to stakeholders of the Academic
Health Scienc®letworks and covers the same areas as the first wave in
2015.

As with last year, stakeholdergere initially preidentified and provided
with the opportunity to comment on any of the following:

A The AHSN which they are identified as having worked with/are
associateawith;

A Any other AHSN; and

A The entire AHSN network at a natiottelel.

In addition, individuals who were not pidentified as stakeholders

were also given the chance to comment on AHSNSs of their choosing via
open links disseminated by NHS England, other stakeholders, and
through AHSNS’ chamelc o mmuni cati on

This report contains responses specifically given in relati@otdh  south west
West AHSNThis is basedn 150responses. In the report, the data g™
compared against th2015 results for this AHSN, and also the total

figure for all AHSNSs for each speatfiestion.

The survey ran between 17August and 19 September 2016.

YouGov




Who took part?

Stakeholder type

Clinical Commissioning Group (Ccm%
(n=31) 21%

Higher Education Institute (n=9. 670;?

Local Economic Partnership (LEP) (n=-)
Local government (n=7)- 5%

m 2015

Patients group (n=1) r 120%’

Private company (n=16)t10/0 18%
Health or social care provider (n=5_3 3%/?%

Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS)
(n=8) N 5%

m 2016

4 S1. Whiclof the following best describes your organisaffon
S2 Which, if any, of the following applies to your organisation....?
S3. Is this response on behalf of your entire organisation or you isli@idual?

49%
(55%)

72%
(58%)

32%
(33%)

68%
(67%)

47%
(31%)

52%
(65%)

YouGov



Understanding the results

A sample of stakeholdersvere surveyed, rather than the entire population of stakeholders. The percentage results
are subject tasampling tolerances-which vary depending on the size of the sample and the percentage concerned

Confidencdevelss ay h o w afteshouttee’resultse That is, at 3bconfidence levelve have 95%probability
that the resultsd i dhappén by chance but are similar to what is real for the populatidhelsurveywas rerun 100
timesthe results in 950f those surveysvould fall very closely tthe first run.

For example, for a question where 50% of the stakeholders in a sample of 100 respond with a particulartlaaswer,
chances are 95 in 100 that this result would not vanpre than one percentage point, plus or minus, from the result
that would have been obtained from a census of the entire population of stakeholders (using the sample procedut

However,caution should be takenvh er e t he sampl e i s smaller than 100
results to the national average, a difference must be of at least a certain size to be statistically significant. The tab
below illustrates the percentage difference needed based on example size sizes and percentage, in order to be at
95% confidence level.

Size of sample Approximate sampling tolerances applicable to percentages &

or near these levels (at the 95% confidence level)

90% 70% 50%
100 6% points 9% points 10% points
70 7% points 11% points 12% points
50 8% points 13% points 14% points

Alsoplease note thasometimes the adding together of two percentages will not equal the net calculation because

rounding.
g YouGov



Summary

)

I,




e ________________________________________________________________
Executivesummary (1)

A

75% of stakeholders said that they recommend working with South West AHSN (slide
42).

In 2015, twethirds (49%) agreed that the AHSN helped them achieve their objectives
In the previous year (slide 40). In the current period, 59% say the same representing
an increase of 10 percentage points (pp). This is close to the average for all AHSNs
(62%).

34% have a ‘good’ (slided®.rAdutthemdd® saygthatalfey 1 t s
have a fair understanding while 19% indicate that they either have little or no
understanding of the AHSN's role. The
understanding is 8pp lower than that recorded in 2015. Conversely, the percentage
stating a fair understating has risen by 14 pp meaning that overall, net understanding
has grown slightly.

15% state that they have a good wunders

priorities with another 42% having a fair understandi{side13). When compared to
2015, the number of those with a good understanding is lower by 4 pp.

YouGov



Executivesummary (2)

A

The proportion of stakeholders who say that they have a very good working relationship
with the AHSN has increased from 33% in 2015 to 39% in the current period (slide 16). Thi
is close to the all AHSNs average.

Those who agree that South West AHSN has a clear and visible leadership has increased
from 31% in 2015 to 54% in 2016 (slide 19). Conversely the number who disagree with this
had fallen from 33% in 2015 to 14% in the current period.

Al most two thirds (64%) agree that the A
23). This represents a 14 percentage point rise compared to 2015 results and brings Soutt
West AHSN close to the all AHSNs average (63%).

69%findSout h West i AHSMes ‘“waodreknt i fi cati on, ad
valuablewnhich is a rise of 12 ppn 2015 figures (slid@0). Furthermore, 70% find its work

I n t he guality 1 mprovement’ valwuable re
figures (slide 29).

SIlightly under two thirds (62%) consi der
AHSN as ‘good’ (slide 35). This i1 s a sli

YouGov



Understanding theole of the AHSN
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Q.To what extent do you feel you understand the role of the AHSN?

10

33%

22%

2%
2015 (n=45)

47%

14%

5%
2016 (n=150)

m A good
understanding

A fair
understanding

A little
understanding

None at all

2016 Average

14%

37%

YouGov



Q. And thinking about the past 12 months, to what extent has
the role of the AHSN become more or less clear?

2016 Average

2016 (n=149)

. n

2015 (n=43)

= Net: More clear No change = Net: Less clear

YouGov

11 Net: more clear = % much more clear + % more clear
Net: less clear = % much less clear + % less clear



Q. Which AHSN initiatives or programmes are
you aware of?

Medicines
Optimisation

Patient safety

Health and
Wellbeing
Challenge Fun

YouGov
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Understanding of AHSN plans and priorities

ﬂ,:

. o
07
0t
D)

|
- = < s >, -y~ &
24 g - -
N 3 & oy " 3 :
T = 3 \
= PA < (<) ! 1 & =
= [ 2\ ™ ) :4) f
Y J ! 3 == b > 2
" = = 5 - =
- - / 2 3 . Ca
< S o = = ~ = A
L B3 ) 2 4 3 ) ® P =
- 2 &4
&> = ~
=, ] > > © g 3
.2’. », t#
5 ~
- 77 s T L) -
- s &P [7 3 ~ 3 =
oy = q . . : l",’ V; N : %
3, = ~ N\ L &
= 7 - 77 = - = %=
| (= & AN : -3
J = B )
2 T S~
D == P X . “L P s < A\ 2 B Y /
- S /) = < = )l|(()) N 1. .
A \ D - S 2\~ -ﬂ AL
E3 ul W= " AR ¢ 4 b = [y

YouGov

13



Q. To what extent, if at all, do you understand the AHSN's plans anc

priorities?

40%

33%

9%

2015 (n=43)

14

42%

35%

8%

2016 (n=148)

2016 Average

7%
25%

42%

® A good understanding

A fair understanding

A little understanding

None at all

YouGov



th the AHSN
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Stakeholder relationsh
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Q. Overall, how would you rate your working relationship with your
AHSN?

2016 Average

50
m Very good 15%
41%

Quite good 2%

Neither good nor

44% poor
35%
Quite poor
0,
19% 17%
m Very poor
2015 (n=43) 2016 (n=147)

YouGov
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Q. Thinking back over the past 12 months, would you say your worl
relationship with the AHSN has got better, worse, or is about the sal

2016 Average

4044
28%
m A lot better
41%

25%

A little better

25%

33%

About the same

41% .
° A little worse

35%

m A lot worse

2015 (n=43) 2016 (n=145)

YouGov
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree withfthie®wing?

The AHSN has clear and visible leadership

2016 Average

-

2016(n—138)

2015(n 42)

= Net agree Neither disagree nor agree
= Net disagree mDon’t know

YouGov

19 Net agree = % strongly agree + % tend to agree
Net disagree = % strongly disagree + % tend to disagree



Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree withfthie®wing?
| have confidence in the AHSN to deliver its plans and

priorities

2016 (n=138)

i‘ 2015 (n=42)

N

= Net agree Neither disagree nor agree
= Net disagree mDon’t know

20 Net agree = % strongly agree + % tend to agree
Net disagree = % strongly disagree + % tend to disagree

2016 Average

YouGov



Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree withfthie®wing?

AHSN staff ar&nowledgeable

2016 Average
2016 (n=138)

<

2015 (n=42)

= Net agree Neither disagree nor agree
= Net disagree mDon’t know

YouGov

21 Net agree = % strongly agree + % tend to agree
Net disagree = % strongly disagree + % tend to disagree



Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree withfthie®wing?

AHSN staff ar@elpful

2016 Average
2016 (n=138)

\

2015 (n=42)

10%

12%

= Net agree Neither disagree nor agree
= Net disagree mDon’t know

YouGov

292 Net agree = % strongly agree + % tend to agree
Net disagree = % strongly disagree + % tend to disagree



Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree withfthie®wing?
AHSN priorities are aligned to local priorities

2016 Average

2016 (n=138)

' 2015 (n=42)

18%

= Net agree Neither disagree nor agree
= Net disagree mDon’t know

YouGov

23 Net agree = % strongly agree + % tend to agree
Net disagree = % strongly disagree + % tend to disagree



Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree that in the last 12 montl

The AHSN has engaged
with you effectively
when developing its
plans andpriorities

2016 (n=134)

2015 (n=41)

2 2F GK2aS gK2

20%

The AHSN has listened
to yourviews

2016 (n=134)

2015 (n=41)

All: 54%
South West:
7% 5% 49%
5% 10%
P 7 All: 63%
South West:
58%

5% 7%

You have felt
involved in theAHSN

2016 (n=134)

2015 (n=41)

All: 61%

South West:

22%

60%

10%29

0%

W Strongly agree
OTend to disagree

24  Net agree = % strongly agree + % tend to agree

ETend to agree
m Strongly disagree

60%

70% 80% 90% 100%

O Neither agree nor disagret

mDon’

know

YouGov



Attitudes towards AHSN staff
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Q. If you have any comments abduth e  Adthff, adsership and
priorities, please type ibelow

Praise from many for having the right priorities

N

G¢KSe asSSy (2 KIFI@S GKS
clearly, look objectively and plan strategically . |
think in a neutral manner, acting as a thread or

3f dzS GKNRddzZZAK RAFFSNFP
Health or social care provider

o

Gtlad @SN KFa asSsSly 3IN
developing a more focused medium term KAy
strategy to build on previous work ably led by

newly configured team. More active
penetration of messaging and leadership into

member organisations would be useful in my
-/ viewd ¢

<

\ CCG
4 )
aChydladao / 9teamlRfidtitied dzLILy— — . \ o
align with the delivery of better healthcare in a¢KSe KI@S | INBFUG L} NUy:
economica”y Cha”enging environmemé a.nd Commitmentto Sharing infOI‘mation a.nd
Health or social care provider learning. They have an energy and enthusiasm

\_ that motivates and gets the ball rolling €
L/—/—) NCCG Y,

YouGov
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Q. If you have any comments abduth e  Adthff, adsership and

priorities, please type ibelow
Some private companies expressed concevhast many health or social care providers

were thankful for support

4 \
GL UKAY]l auol¥F I NB 02 UlSRZX {diSNﬁ édzLJLJENJﬁAé
h

which staff at various levels are engaged can be elp and have been central to

improved. Leadership is good, and priorities are :
clea rap!d progress of some p.ast
Private company projects | have worked with
\_ them ond €
Health or social care provider
GL 3IASySNrtftte FAYR GKS 1 {b SNJ@\ J/yr?
with, and have enjoyed the projects I've worked on with them.
However decision making and progress is of@rf 2 g € , .~ .
Private company / A¢CKSe asSSyYtime? R
space talent to think clearly,
4 look objectively and plan
GeKSe KIFEOS YIRS || STTFT2NI ¥ d{ strategicallyl thinkinaneutral x5
market. They have shared responsibility for maintaining manner, acting as a thread or
contact with us and provide networking opportunities glue through different ,
that extend beyond the regiom & 2NBF yAal UAzZyaoe
Private company \ Health or social care provider
\_

YouGov
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Value associated with the level of support provided
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e ________________________________________________________________
Q. The AHSN aims to work with organisations on the following then

For each theme, how valuable or not has been the support from the
AHSN In the last 12 months o s T T

provided valuable support excluding those

< ‘ L YasgSNAYy3I Wy2aid NBC
3 dzL0LR NI 2y x PSRRI MY ]

. 2016 (n=134) 6% 2204 All: 49% South West 201800%
Patient ’ All 2016:85%
South West 201592%
= South West52%
Safety 2015 (n=42) 50/ 21% 0 All2015: 82%

(providing support for All 2016:88% )
innovation and new 2015 (n=42) S 2a% RN | South West70% South West 20193%

Quiality improvement 2016 (n=134) 8% WVAZN 10% All: 65% South West 2016890%
All2015: 78%

ways of working)*

. 2016 (n=134) 11% All: 43% South West 201676%
Commercial ’ J All 2016:77%

All2015: 68%

development 2015 (n=42) 17% 19% South West36% South West 201573%

Commissioning™®*® "**¥

support 2015 (n=42) 33% 10% 26% 31%

South West 201578%

South West46%
All2015: 63%

13% 25% All-35% South West 201678%
All 2016:76%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Net valuable BNet not valuable O Not received support ® Not applicable v OUG ov

29 Net valuable = % very valuable + % quite valuable
* I'n 2015 phrased as “Quality improvement?’



Q. The AHSN aims to work with organisations on the following themes. For each
theme, how valuable or not has been the support from the AHSN in the last 12

months? [continued from previous page]

% of those who think that
that AHSN has provided
valuable support on..

% of those who think that that the
AHSN has provided valuable
support excluding those
FyagSNAYy3I Wy23d NB
I LILX A Ok ot SQ

South West 201634%
All 2016:86%
South West 201533%
All2015: 79%

South West 201638%
All 2016:87%
South West 201533%
All2015: 84%

South West 201671%
All 2016:80%
South West 201557%
All2015: 74%

Iddentificatioré, 2016 (n=134) 13% 7% All: 68%
a Optlon an South West:
spread of 2015 (n=42) 12% 10% 69%
innovation

- 2016 (=134 0% % .
Facilitating A%

: South West:
collaboration ;5 1242 14% o 68%
PrOVIdIng 2016 (n=134) 19% 13% All: 51%
leadership to the

South West:
local health 2015 (n=42) 26% 47%
economy

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Net valuable @ Net not valuable ONot received support B Not applicable

30 Net valuable = % very valuable + % quite valuable

YouGov



Preferred methods of communication between AHSN and stakeholders
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Q.Which if any, of the following are or would be your preferred way:
for the AHSN to communicate with you?

- N
St [

Workshops, consultations or event 9%
’ 68%

A 54%
N, 560

One to one meetings

. I -
PO e e N 5"

I 257
TEICPON® 179

al media IR 2%
Social Medl™ | 0%

0,
Printed newsletters M %

m 2016 (n=134) m 2015 (n=41)

YouGov
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Impressions of AHSN performance & effectivene:
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Q. Overall, how would you rate tikHS N’ s .., Fostonindieaor =

GSNB k ljdzZAGS 32z

2016 (n=134) 4% 8%
Accessibilit
y South West:
2015 (n=40) 5% 10% 69%
2016 (n=134)
R _ All: 70%
esponsiveness o et
2015 (n=40) 5%  18% 67%
. 2016 (n=134) 18% LR All: 70%
Quality of
South West:

. 68%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Very good B Quite good ONeither good nor poor O Quite poor EVery poor BDo n '’ t

YouGov

34 Net good = % very good + % quite good



Q. Overall

[continuedfrom previous page]

2016 (n=134)

Quality of
su pport 2015 (n=40)

how woul d sgengpdicalqr g t e

% of those who rate the
1 {b a 322R F2|

300 13%
All: 69%

South West:
63%

Knowledge of 2016 (n=134)

16% LRI
All: 74%
South West:

30 0,
o 13% All: 64%

28%

South West:
62%

3% 20%

the local
landscape 2015 (n=40)
Promoting 2016 (30
change in the
local health 2015 (n=40)
economy

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Very good @ Quite good O Neither good nor poord Quite poor @Very poor Do n ' t

35 Netgood = % very good + % quite good

YouGov



Q. How effective or ineffective is the AHSN in doing each of the
following?Focusing on the needs of patients and local

populations

2016 Average

]

2016 (n=133)

2015 (n=39)

m Net effective Neither effective nor ineffective
m Net ineffective = Not sure
3 Net effective = % very effective + % quite effective u Ov

Net ineffective = % quite ineffective + % very ineffective



Q. How effective or ineffective is the AHSN in doing each of the
following?Building a culture of partnership and

collaboration

2016 Average

5

2016 (n=133)

gg (n=39)

m Net effective Neither effective nor ineffective
m Net ineffective = Not sure
3 Net effective = % very effective + % quite effective u ov

Net ineffective = % quite ineffective + % very ineffective



Q. How effective or ineffective is the AHSN in doing each of the
following?Speeding up adoption of innovation into practi

38

2016 (n=133)

2015 (n=39)

m Net effective Neither effective nor ineffective
m Net ineffective = Not sure

Net effective = % very effective + % quite effective
Net ineffective = % quite ineffective + % very ineffective

2016 Average

b

14%

YouGov



Q. How effective or ineffective is the AHSN in doing each of the
following?Creating wealth

2016 Average

2016 (n=133)

38%

<{ﬂ!!! 19%

2015 (n=39)

3

8%

«n

m Net effective Neither effective nor ineffective
m Net ineffective = Not sure
3 Net effective = % very effective + % quite effective u v

Net ineffective = % quite ineffective + % very ineffective



Q. Thinking about the last 12 months to what extent would you agre
disagree that the AHSN has helped you / your organisation achieve
ObJ eCtive§ 2016 Average

49%
8%
m Strongly agree 8%

18%

Tend to agree 34%

23%
37%

Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree
33%
23%

m Strongly disagree

10% 11%
;
e Don't knc
2015 (n=39) 2016 (n=133)

YouGov

40 Net agree = % strongly agree + % tend to agree



Q. Has the AHSN achieved more or less than you expected in the I

months?

28%

38%

15%

A

5%
2015 (n=39)

41 Net more than expected = % much more + % somewhat more

20%

32%

17%

2016 (n=133)

2016 Average
® Much more

Somewhat more

31%

About what was
expected
Somewhat less

® Much less

m Not sure

YouGov



Q. Would you recommend involvement in /working with the AHSN 1«
others?

2016 Average

<L

2016 (n=133)

2015 =39

fF <

m Yes = No m Not sure

YouGov
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e ________________________________________________________________
Q. To help your organisation meets its objectives over the next 5 ye

what are the most valuable areas of support AHSNs could offer?

Local government Health or social care providers

Theme: Identification Theme: Identification

Theme: Support

e )
“1 d e n innovatjonsrarmgd [ “Supportini

impIementing/spreaQing best implement STR h a n g
practice” —_—

N -

“ 1 d e n techhological
solutions for wellbeing a
well as healthcare

del i very)

Theme: Identification

“ 1 d e n tnnovatonsramd e

"Areas of T Wb\t chnfhanies to work o o:tuorllit(iaeg atmcli cfhgnle g
explore with theN H S * PP J
L managemen
Theme: Support . : :
“I'denti fyin
(" “ Hetd iimtegrate primary and andbestpr act i €

secondary care with shared
objectives in safety and
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Q. To help your organisation meets its objectives over the next 5 ye
what are the most valuable areas of support AHSNs could offer?

Private company

Theme: Engagement

)

q

/ ‘“Having a
prioritisation framework to
engage with industry and clarity
on how it could help to drive
access or awareness of
technology with reasonable

\_ d\/f/

“Showcase
innovativestart-upswith
marketing activity ”

an

and facilitation

ﬂ He l tp flaoiiilgte\
collaborative
working across
different partners in
the local health

eco
savVvrIings

\

“Faci | i

tating

VCS

Theme: Information and
engagement
/“Information
innovations in products
and services can be
developed, implemented
and experimented with

well in advance of time
constr aiyt S’

\,

networks to
bring together
all sectors of the
local health
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economy”

“Buil ding
designing

stronglel
col |l ablor
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The SW AHSN has provided Institute of Healthcare Improvement (IHI) training to a larg
number of delegates across the South West. Please describe any projects that your
organi sations’ | HI del egates have run,
safety.

Active participant of SOE improving quality and safety in MH, HF project collaboraiionsteps, a wide variety of team/
service level work streams across entire trustust is committed use QI skills to embed QI methodology into all change /
improvement and implementation work programmes

All projects have unfortunately burnt out and are on pause in the organisation | have most involvement in.

Collaborative training for primary care

Diabetes

Harm rates from falls,

| am unclear on this although | know that our CCG has attended the training and found it to be excellent.

I have not been to any, because | was unaware at the appropriate time of opportunities to participate. | notice that some
events | would like to participate in are now closed, so there's a sense of having missed the boat.

I know the projects but unsure if they have delivered high impact change

I'm one. I'm now involved in departmental level change with a local provider. | reference the principles and concepts ofte
my own organisations (GP and federation) and hope to use the resources more and more.

Our organisation has been involved, howelreas not in post at the time

Patient safety course

Quality improvement programme run with the AHSN for practices participating in the Somerset practice quality scheme
Seen it, not been involved.

Supported ongoing projects around patient flow.

The provider led Devon care kite mark is a movement that provides a strong positive example of innovation energy and
credible dynamism including developing and sharing best practice with events collaboration and peer review work
There has been no involvement in this

Training to senior clinical and managerial leaders in order to set and expectation that patient safety/QI becomes "busine
as usual"

We have introduced IHI training to the GP school through our educations and senior trainee
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As the SW AHSN covers a large geography, would you prefer to have-county
based events to maximise-gounty attendance or prefer to have the South

Westwide opportunity for learning?

Either- it
would not
influence my
attendance
50%

Suggestions

South
West wide
events
27%

47 Base size: n=131
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Alternate
Across The A
Region

Any

Devon And A
Cornwall

Exeter

Exeter A
Exeter

Exeter

Exeter A
Exeter / A
Plymouth A
Exeter /
Taunton A
Exeter Is GoodA
Exeter Locale

Exeter Or
Plymouth A
Exeter Taunton
Plymouth A
Exeter,
Dartington
Exeter, A

Plymouth
Exeter, A
Plymouth,
Bristol A
Exeter, A
Plymouth, A
Yeovil, Tauntord
Exeter,

Taunton, A
Plymouth
Exeter, Torbay
Exeter A
More North A
Than South
Plymouth
Plymouth /
SaltastOr
Exeter
Plymouth And
Exeter
Plymouth Is
Quite Central In
The Peninsula
Plymouth,

Exeter, Taunton
Plymouth/Exet
er

Somerset
Taunton
Taunton
Taunton Or
Exeter

Truro,
Plymouth,
Exeter
WebexBased
Would Suggest
County And
Region Wide
Depending On
The
Meeting/Event
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In January the SW AHSN ran aatiltnded conference on Integrated Care. The next main event
content is already planned for 30 November 2016. Choosing from the following options, what would
be your preference for themes to be covered in 2017 future events? Please tick as many as apply.

Opportunities with digital

tachnoioqy ! I 53
Using data to improve quality S 54900
Commissoning. N 53
im;l)r:z)t\)/leemeer?tt Irzgeglli)a(;lgogy I 39%
Mental health FEEEN 3404
Urgent and emergency careiin 2 7%
Patient safety [ 2404
Medicines optimisation [ 2200
Other [ 19%
Cancer l 504

Not sure § 204

Clinical research

Commissioning

Fair cost of fees

Goal setting and joint planning

I would like nurses to understand better how to use data to articulat
their contribution to general practice

Improving health of patients with complex & multiple needs
Interoperability- both technology and information governance
Joining up big data

New models / pathways of care for frail older people

New models of care in the south west

Patient feedback, patient experience

Preventative services, community based primary care, partnership
VCS

Prevention along the whole care pathway

Primary care workforce development

Proven tools & techniques for implementing major change
programmes across whole systems

Research

Shifting care to the community

Social care integration and care home engagement

Social investment

STP's

Supporting development of innovation

SW health economy and redesign optierevidence & support
Time management

A Workforce- radical change

A Workforce initiatives what going on and what's working

To T To To To T To o To Do To  To Do To Do o Do o I Do Io Do I

11%

vith

48  Base size: n=131
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